(1) Represents the average of the exchange rates on the last day of each month during the
relevant time period.

(2) Represents the lowest and highest, respectively, of the exchange rates on the last day of
each month during the year.

33

3.B. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our combined capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31,
2018 on:

• an actual basis; and

• an adjusted basis, to give effect to the pro forma adjustments set forth in ‘‘—Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Statements’’ below.

The ‘‘as adjusted’’ information below is not necessarily indicative of what our capitalization and
indebtedness would have been had the separation and related transactions been completed as of
December 31, 2018. Investors should read the information in this table together with the combined
financial statements and related notes to those statements appearing elsewhere in this Form 20-F, as
well as the sections of this Form 20-F captioned ‘‘Item 3. Key Information—3.A. Selected Financial
Data’’, ‘‘Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects’’ and ‘‘—Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Statements’’ below.

As of December 31,
2018

Actual As adjusted($ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 227 500

Debt(2)

Net financial liabilities to Novartis Group(3) ..... 28
Current financial debt ..... 47 1,735
Non-current financial debt(4) ..... 1,742
Equity
Share capital, par value CHF 0.04 per share(5) ..... 20
Reserves ..... 19,495
Net parent investment ..... 22,639
Total Capitalization ..... 22,714 22,992

(1) In connection with the separation and the spin-off, we expect to have approximately $0.5
billion in cash and cash equivalents immediately following the spin-off as reflected in our
unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet appearing elsewhere in this Form 20-F.

(2) In connection with the separation and the spin-off, we expect to incur approximately
$3.5 billion in total indebtedness, including (i) approximately $2.8 billion and $0.4 billion
(or the equivalent in EUR) in bridge and other term loans as described in ‘‘Item 10
Additional Information—10.C. Material Contracts—Bridge Loan, Term Loan and

[…]

historical combined financial statements and the related notes, ‘‘Item 3. Key Information—3.B. Risk
Factors’’ and ‘‘Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects’’ appearing elsewhere in this
Form 20-F.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are provided for illustrative and
informational purposes only and are not intended to represent what the results of operations or
financial position would have been had the spin-off and the Pro Forma Transactions been completed
and implemented, as applicable, on the dates assumed. The assumptions used, and pro forma
adjustments derived from such assumptions, are based on currently available information and we
believe such assumptions to be reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information also may not be indicative of our future results of operations or
financial position as a standalone public company.

35

NOVARTIS AG ALCON BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Pro forma adjustments

Contract Interest on Amortization of
Historical manufacturing third party financing Pro forma
reported arrangements(1) financing(2) fees(2) total($ millions unless indicated otherwise)

Net sales to third parties ..... 7,149 7,149
Sales to Novartis Group ..... 4 123 127

Net sales ..... 7,153 123 7,276
Cost of goods sold ..... (3,961) (123) (4,084)

Gross profit ..... 3,192 0 3,192
Selling, general & administration . . . . . (2,801) (2,801)
Research & development ..... (587) (587)
Other income ..... 47 47
Other expense ..... (99) (99)

Operating loss ..... (248) 0 (248)
Interest expense ..... (24) (102) (126)
Other financial income and expense . . (28) (9) (37)

Loss before taxes ..... (300) 0 (102) (9) (411)
Taxes ..... 73 21 2 96

Net loss ..... (227) 0 (81) (7) (315)

Net loss attributable to shareholders
of Alcon Inc..... (315)

Number of shares(3)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding used in basic earnings
per share ..... 488.7

Adjustment for vesting of restricted
shares, restricted share units and
dilutive shares from options ..... 
Weighted average number of shares

in diluted earnings per share . . . . 488.7

Basic earnings per share ($) ..... (0.64)
Diluted earnings per share ($) ..... (0.64)

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements.

36

NOVARTIS AG ALCON BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

Pro forma adjustments

Settlement of
financial

balances and
other

internal Settlement of
financing financing

Third transactions transactions
Historical party with with Equity Pro forma

($ millions) reported financing(2) Novartis(4) Novartis(5) allocation(6) total

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment ..... 2,879 2,879
Goodwill ..... 8,899 8,899
Intangible assets other than goodwill ..... 10,679 5 10,684
Deferred tax assets ..... 670 670
Financial assets ..... 388 388
Other non-current assets ..... 148 148

Total non-current assets ..... 23,663 5 23,668

Current assets
Inventories ..... 1,440 1,440
Trade receivables ..... 1,253 1,253
Receivables from Novartis Group ..... 20 20
Income tax receivables ..... 33 33
Other financial receivables from Novartis

Group ..... 39 (39)
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 227 3,425 (162) (2,990) 500
Other current assets ..... 387 387

Total current assets ..... 3.399 3,425 (201) (2,990) 3,633

Total assets ..... 27,062 3,430 (201) (2,990) 27,301

Invested capital and liabilities
Share capital (Par value per share: 0.04 CHF) . . 20 20
Reserves ..... 19,495 19,495

Total equity ..... 19,515 19,515

Invested capital ..... 22,639 (134) (2,990) (19,515)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial debts ..... 89 1,742 1,831
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,528 1,528
Provisions and other non-current liabilities . . . 913 913

Total non-current liabilities ..... 2,530 1,742 4,272

Current liabilities
Trade payables ..... 663 663
Payables to Novartis Group ..... 85 85
Financial debts ..... 47 1,688 1,735
Other financial liabilities to Novartis Group . . 67 (67)
Current income tax liabilities ..... 151 151
Provisions and other current liabilities ..... 880 880

Total current liabilities ..... 1,893 1,688 (67) 3,514

Total liabilities ..... 4,423 3,430 (67) 7,786

Total invested capital and liabilities ..... 27,062 3,430 (201) (2,990) 27,301

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements.

37

NOVARTIS AG ALCON BUSINESS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2018, and
the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2018, include the following
adjustments:

(1) Effective January 1, 2019, multi-divisional production sites have been restructured to legally
separate the net assets and manufacturing activities between those attributable to the Alcon
Division and the Innovative Medicines Division of Novartis. As a result, contract manufacturing

[…]

income and expense includes an expense related to devaluation losses in Venezuela due to foreign
exchange losses on intra-group payables.

(6) Taxes on the adjustments between IFRS and core results take into account, for each individual
item included in the adjustment, the tax rate that will finally be applicable to the item based on
the jurisdiction where the adjustment will finally have a tax impact. Generally, this results in
amortization and impairment of intangible assets and acquisition-related restructuring and
integration items having a full tax impact. There is usually a tax impact on other items, although
this is not always the case for items arising from legal settlements in certain jurisdictions. Due to
these factors and the differing effective tax rates in the various jurisdictions, the tax on the total
adjustments of $1.2 billion to arrive at the core results before tax amounts to $87 million. The
average tax rate on the adjustments is 7.4%.

162

RECONCILIATION OF NET DEBT TO PRO FORMA NET DEBT(1)

Pro forma adjustments

Settlement of
financial

balances and
other internal Settlement of

financing financing
Historical Third party transactions transactions
reported financing with Novartis with Novartis Pro forma total($ millions)

Current financial debt ..... (47) (1,688) (1,735)
Non-current financial debt ..... (1,742) (1,742)

Total financial debt ..... (47) (3,430) (3,477)
Less liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 227 3,425 (162) (2,990) 500

Total liquidity ..... 227 3,425 (162) (2,990) 500

Net liquidity/(debt) ..... 180 (5) (162) (2,990) (2,977)

(1) Excluding lease liability and other financial liabilities/receivables to/from Novartis Group.

5.B. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our sources of funds have consisted principally of cash flow from operations and bank debt and
other financial liabilities to Novartis. Our uses of those funds (other than for operations) have consisted
principally of investments in our growth plan, capital expenditures, cash paid for acquisitions and
associated expenses and other obligations.

We believe that we have adequate liquidity to meet our needs. At December 31, 2018, we had cash
and cash equivalents of $227 million, compared to $172 million at December 31, 2017. At

[…]

Please see ‘‘—5. A Operating Results—Opportunity and risk summary’’ and ‘‘Item 4. Information
on the Company—4.B Business Overview’’ for trend information.

5.E. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

We have no uncombined special purpose financing or partnership entities or other off balance
sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our financial
condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital
expenditures or capital resources, that is material to investors. See also Note 23 to our combined
financial statements included elsewhere in this Form 20-F and matters described in ‘‘—5.F Aggregate
contractual obligations’’.

5.F. AGGREGATE CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The following table summarizes Alcon contractual obligations and other commercial commitments
at December 31, 2018, as well as the effect these obligations and commitments are expected to have on
Alcon liquidity and cash flow in future periods, on:

• an actual basis; and

• a pro forma basis to give effect to our incurrence of $3.5 billion in total indebtedness in
connection with the spin-off.

Actual

Payments due by period

After
Total 1 year 2 - 3 years 4 - 5 years 5 years($ millions)

Non-current financial debt, including current portion . . . 76 76
Interest on non-current financial debt, including current

portion ..... 104 13 14 77
Operating leases ..... 222 50 71 64 37
Unfunded pensions and other post-employment benefit

plans ..... 433 27 49 52 305
Research & development potential milestone

commitments ..... 182 33 43 44 62

Total contractual cash obligations ..... 1,017 110 176 174 557

171

Pro Forma

Payments due by period

After
Total 1 year 2 - 3 years 4 - 5 years 5 years($ millions)

Non-current financial debt, including current portion . . . 1,826 600 1,150 76
Interest on non-current financial debt, including current

portion ..... 293 45 102 69 77
Operating leases ..... 222 50 71 64 37
Unfunded pensions and other post-employment benefit

plans ..... 433 27 49 52 305
Research & development potential milestone

commitments ..... 182 33 43 44 62

Total contractual cash obligations ..... 2,956 155 865 1,379 557

For other contingencies, see ‘‘Item 4. Information on the Company—4.D Property, Plants and
Equipment—Environmental Matters’’, ‘‘Item 8. Financial Information—8.A Combined Statements and
Other Financial Information’’ and Notes 16 and 23 to our combined financial statements included
elsewhere in this Form 20-F.

ITEM 6. DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEES

6.A. DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Alcon is currently part of the Novartis Group and the named directors of Alcon for the purpose of
the Swiss commercial register are employees of Novartis and most of whom will not be members of the